

**FILED**

JUL 11 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 31444-8-III

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

NORMA J. ADAMS,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Angela R. Zurlini  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 38060  
1116 W. Riverside Avenue  
Spokane, WA 99201-1194  
(509) 456-3123  
OID # 91106

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Adams Sustained An Injury To Her Leg in 1986 And Had  
    Two Falls During Two Separate Retraining Programs.....3

    B. Dr. Janes Testified On Behalf of Adams That She Had  
    Multiple Conditions Caused By Her 1986 Industrial  
    Injury.....4

    C. Subsequent To The Opening Of Her Claim In 1986,  
    Adams Developed Age Related Lumbar Degenerative  
    Disc Disease.....7

    D. Diagnostic Findings Also Show Adams Has Age-Related  
    Multilevel Cervical Degenerative Disc Disease .....9

    E. Medical Testimony Supports The Diagnosis Of Age  
    Related Degeneration In Adams’ Left Shoulder.....9

    F. The Doctors Testifying On Behalf of the Department Did  
    Not Identify Findings Indicative Of An Ongoing Problem  
    With Adams’ Left Hip .....10

    G. None of the Department’s Expert Witnesses Diagnosed  
    Complex Regional Pain Syndrome.....11

    H. Medical Testimony Supports A Diagnosis Of Bilateral  
    Carpal Tunnel Syndrome But Differs In Opinion  
    Regarding Causation.....12

    I. The Department, The Board, And The Superior Court  
    Rejected Adams’ Claims That The Conditions Were  
    Related To the Industrial Injury .....13

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....15

V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	18
	A. The Findings Are Verities And There Are No Disputed Legal Theories On Which Adams Can Prevail.....	18
	B. Substantial Evidence Supports The Superior Court’s Determination That Adams’ Current Conditions Were Not Caused Or Aggravated By Her 1986 Industrial Injury .....	22
	1. The Superior Court Properly Rejected Adams’s Theory That Evidence Of Degenerative Changes After The Industrial Injury Proved Causation .....	22
	2. Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding that Adams’ Lumbosacral Degenerative Disc Disease Is Not Caused By The Industrial Injury .....	26
	3. Substantial Evidence Supports The Finding That The Industrial Injury Did Not Cause Or Aggravate Cervical Degenerative Disc Disease .....	30
	4. Substantial Evidence Shows That The Industrial Injury Did Not Cause or Aggravate Adams’s Shoulder Condition.....	32
	5. Substantial Evidence Supports Finding The Industrial Injury Did Not Cause Or Aggravate Any Hip Condition .....	33
	6. Substantial Evidence Supports Finding That The Industrial Injury Did Not Cause Any Complex Regional Pain Syndrome .....	35
	7. Substantial Evidence Supports The Finding That The Industrial Injury Did Not Cause The Carpal Tunnel Disease.....	36

C. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Refusing To Take Judicial Notice Of The Document About CRPS.....	37
VII. CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 883, 942 P.2d 1087 (1997).....	17
<i>Bering v. Share</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986).....	23
<i>Boeing Co. v. Harker-Lott</i> , 93 Wn. App. 181, 968 P.2d 14 (1998).....	38
<i>Cf. In re Marriage of Gillespie</i> , 89 Wn. App. 390, 948 P.2d 1338 (1997).....	39
<i>City of Bremerton v. Shreeve</i> , 55 Wn. App. 334, 777 P.2d 568 (1989).....	20
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	20, 29, 34
<i>Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus. v. Allen</i> , 100 Wn. App. 526, 997 P.2d 977 (2000).....	16, 18
<i>Eastwood v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 652, 219 P.3d 711 (2009).....	21
<i>Fox v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 517, 225 P.3d 1018 (2009).....	17
<i>Fusato v. Wash. Interscholastic Activities Ass'n</i> , 93 Wn. App. 762, 970 P.2d 774 (1999).....	17, 38
<i>Grimes v. Lakeside Indus.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 554, 897 P.2d 431 (1995).....	16
<i>Guiles v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 605, 126 P.2d 195 (1942).....	15

<i>Harrison Mem'l Hosp. v. Gagnon</i> , 110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P.3d 1221 (2002).....	17
<i>In re: Iris Van Dorn</i> , BIIA Dec., 02 11466, 2003 WL 22273056 (2003).....	21
<i>Jenkins v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 246, 177 P.3d 180 (2008).....	21, 28
<i>Korst v. McMahon</i> , 136 Wn. App. 202, 148 P.3d 1081 (2006).....	17, 22, 25, 30
<i>Lightle v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 68 Wn.2d 507, 413 P.2d 814 (1966) .....	15
<i>McClelland v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992).....	16
<i>McDonagh v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 749, 845 P.2d 1030 (1993).....	20
<i>Nagel v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 189 Wash. 631, 66 P.2d 318 (1937) .....	20, 27, 28
<i>Rambeau v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 24 Wn.2d 44, 163 P.2d 133 (1945) .....	29
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012), review denied, 176 Wn.2d 1024 (2013).....	17, 21
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	16
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	16, 20
<i>Spring v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 914, 640 P.2d 1 (1982).....	40

<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981).....	39
<i>Wendt v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977).....	20
<i>Zipp v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 36 Wn. App. 598, 676 P.2d 538 (1984).....	25

**Statutes**

RCW 51.52.050 .....	15
RCW 51.52.060 .....	15
RCW 51.52.110 .....	15
RCW 51.52.115 .....	16
RCW 51.52.140 .....	16

**Rules**

ER 201(b).....	18, 38
----------------	--------

**Other Authorities**

WPI 155.06.....	20
